

Before : Shri. P. A. Jagdale,  
Officer on Special Duty,  
With Testamentary Department  
Date : 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2025

**CALLED FOR DIRECTION:**

75.TP/812/2010 ) Mr. Vijay Poojari i/b. Shiralkar & Co., Ld. Advocate for the  
) Petitioner.

- P. C. : )  
) 1. The Ld. Advocate for the Petitioner submits that the petition  
) may be taken upon for the compliance as per the provisions of the  
) Chapter XXVI of Bombay High Court (O.S.) Rules, 1980, in view of  
) the order passed by the Hon'ble Court on 28.02.2025.  
)  
) 2. The petitioner to comply the following requisitions, such as  
) 1. Petitioner to state about the other Executor, namely  
) Mangesh Badal who is also one of the executor, as per the  
) Will;  
) 2. The petitioner to file affidavit of affixing citation vide Rule  
) 397 of the Bombay High Court (O.S.) Rules, 1980.  
) Furthermore, petitioner to point out the service of citation is  
) completed against the legal heirs of the deceased and  
) submit affidavit of such service.  
) 3. The petitioner to comply the requisition of Issuance of  
) notice to Collector vide Rule 396 of the Bombay High Court  
) (O.S.) Rules, 1980.  
) 4. The petitioner to furnish administration Bond for the **gross**  
) **amount** vide Rule 420 of the Bombay High Court (O.S.)  
) Rules, 1980.  
) 5. Petitioner to file the consent of legatees under the Will, namely  
) Ashok Naik, Abhijit Ashok Naik, representatives of  
) Madhukar, namely Meenakshi(W/d Madhukar) and  
) children, namely Atul, Anup, Snehal.  
)  
) 3. S.O. to 07.07.2025

25.06.2025

Officer on Special Duty,  
with Testamentary Department